in order to represent the effects of the findings of the Resolution no. 22858/2023 as at 31 December 2023.

Please refer to note 57 of the consolidated annual financial report as at 30 June 2023, to note 56 of the annual financial
report as at 30 June 2023, approved on 30 October 2023, and to the press release of 9 November 2023 for more
information on the shortcomings and critical issues identified by Consob and for more explanatory notes on the
assumptions underlying the preparation of the Pro-forma Consolidated Statement.

Pro-forma consolidated income statements for the half-years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

The following tables shows, with an indication by type of the shortcomings and critical issues identified by Consob, the
pro-forma adjustments that illustrate the effects that accounting according to the indications of Consob in Resolution
no. 22858/2023 would have produced on the consolidated income statement of the Company for the period ended 31
December 2023 and the related comparative period ended 31 December 2022.

Half-year ended 31 December 2023

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical data
| H1 2023/2024

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma data
| H1 2023/2024

  16 Cross-

Transactions
   Note (A)
Ticket sales 24,657 - 24,657

Audiovisual rights and media revenues 47,306 - 47,306

Revenues from sponsorship and advertising 66,448 - 66,448

Revenues from sales of products and licences 15,163 - 15,163

Revenues from players’ registration rights  17,339 - 17,339

Other revenues and income 19,719 - 19,719

Total revenues and income 190,631 - 190,631

Purchase of materials, supplies and other consumables (3,636) - (3,636)

Purchases of products for sale (6,402) - (6,402)

External services (37,507) - (37,507)

Players’ wages and technical staff costs (128,175) - (128,175)

Other personnel (12,214) - (12,214)

Expenses from players’ registration rights (10,408) - (10,408)

Other expenses (7,212) - (7,212)

Total operating costs (205,553) - (205,553)
Depreciations (ammortamenti) and amortisations (svalutazioni) of
players’ registration rights (60,105) 7,704 (52,401)

17

Depreciation (ammortamenti) of other tangible and intangible
assets (6,762) - (6,762)

Provisions, write-downs and release of funds (867) - (867)

Operating income (82,657) 7,704 (74,953)

Financial income 1,875 - 1,875

Financial expenses (12,765) - (12,765)

Share of results of associates and joint ventures 191 - 191

Income (loss) before taxes (93,356) 7,704 (85,652)

Current taxes (1,747) (300) (2,047)

Deferred and prepaid taxes (31) - (31)

NET INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (95,133) 7,404 (87,729)
BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME/(LOSS) PER SHARE FOR THE
PERIOD (0.038) 0.003 (0.035)

Half-year ended 31 December 2022

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical
data

2022/2023
Pro-forma adjustments

Pro-forma
data

2022/2023

   16 Cross-
Transactions

Second
Manoeuvre

Repurchase
Agreements

   Note (A) Note (B) Note (C)
Ticket sales 28,488 - - - 28,488
Audiovisual rights and media revenues 94,557 - - - 94,557
Revenues from sponsorship and advertising 75,562 - - - 75,562
Revenues from sales of products and licences 15,980 - - - 15,980
Revenues from players’ registration rights 42,779 (3,020) - 10,890 50,649
Other revenues and income 18,874 - - - 18,874

Total revenues and income 276,240 (3,020) - 10,890 284,110
Purchase of materials, supplies and other consumables (3,245) - - - (3,245)
Purchases of products for sale (6,584) - - - (6,584)
External services (44,741) - - - (44,741)
Players’ wages and technical staff costs (131,338) - 3,055 - (128,283)
Other personnel (12,869) - - - (12,869)
Expenses from players’ registration rights (4,904) - - - (4,904)
Other expenses (6,966) - - - (6,966)

Total operating costs (210,647) - 3,055 - (207,592)
Depreciations (ammortamenti) and amortisations
(svalutazioni) of players’ registration rights (74,578) 10,859 - - (63,719)
Depreciations (ammortamenti) of other tangible and
intangible assets (7,556) - - - (7,556)
Provisions, amortisations (svalutazioni) and release of funds (2,538) - - - (2,538)

Operating income (19,079) 7,839 3,055 10,890 2,705
Financial income 1,820 - - - 1,820
Financial expenses (8,621) - - - (8,621)
Share of results of associates and joint ventures 13 - - - 13

18

Income (loss) before taxes (25,867) 7,839 3,055 10,890 (4,083)
Current taxes (3,735) (306)   (425) (4,466)
Deferred and prepaid taxes 117 - - - 117
NET INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (29,485) 7,533 3,055 10,465 (8,432)
BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME/(LOSS) PER SHARE FOR THE
PERIOD (0.012) 0.003 0.001 0.004 (0.003)

It should be noted that the effects of the “Second Manoeuvre” and “Repurchase Agreements” completely concluded as
at 30 June 2023 and, therefore, do not entail pro-forma adjustments to the consolidated profit and loss statement and
balance sheet situation of the Company in the period ended 31 December 2023.

Consolidated pro-forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

The following table shows, with an indication of the type of shortcomings and critical issues identified by Consob, the
pro-forma adjustments that illustrate the effects that accounting according to the indications of Consob in Resolution
no. 22858/2023 would have produced on the profit and loss statement and balance sheet situation of the Company as
at 31 December 2023.

As at 31 December 2023

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical
data

as at 31
December

2023

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma data
as at 31 December

2023

  16 Cross-
Transactions

   Note (A)
Non-current assets
Players’ registration rights, net 284,879 (33,535) 251,344

Goodwill 1,811 - 1,811

Other intangible assets 52,167 - 52,167

Intangible assets in progress and advance payments 8 - 8

Land and buildings 169,537 - 169,537

Other tangible assets 13,820 - 13,820

Tangible assets in progress and advance payments 507 - 507

Equity investments 1,127 - 1,127

Non-current financial assets 12,268 - 12,268

Deferred tax assets 5,551 - 5,551

Receivables due from football clubs for transfer campaigns 21,441 - 21,441

Other non-current assets 2,058 - 2,058

Non-current advances paid 188 - 188
Total non-current assets 565,362 (33,535) 531,827

Current assets

Inventories 11,008 - 11,008

Trade receivables 26,827 - 26,827

Trade and other receivables from related parties 16,760 - 16,760

19

Receivables due from football clubs for transfer campaigns 45,280 - 45,280

Other current assets 25,307 - 25,307

Current financial assets 12,167 - 12,167

Cash and cash equivalents 12,973 - 12,973

Current advances paid 1,144 - 1,144

Total current assets 151,465 - 151,465

TOTAL ASSETS 716,827 (33,535) 683,292

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical data
as at 31

December 2023

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma data
as at 31 December

2023

  16 Cross-
Transactions

   Note (A) -
Shareholders’ equity 73,966 (32,227) 41,739

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for risks and charges 120 - 120

Loans and other financial payables 107,299 - 107,299

Payables due to football clubs for transfer campaigns 45,436 - 45,436

Deferred tax liabilities 7,078 - 7,078

Other non-current liabilities 23,593 - 23,593

Non-current advances 8,667 - 8,667

Total non-current liabilities 192,193 - 192,193

Current liabilities

Provisions for risks and charges 2,721 - 2,721

Loans and other financial payables 232,461 - 232,461

Trade payables 29,962 - 29,962

Trade and other payables due to related parties 656 - 656

Payables due to football clubs for transfer campaigns 78,167 - 78,167

Other current liabilities 82,364 (1,308) 81,056

Current advances 24,337 - 24,337

Total current liabilities 450,668 (1,308) 449,360

TOTAL LIABILITIES 716,827 (33,535) 683,292

Explanatory Notes to the Pro-Forma Financial Statements

Note A – 16 Cross-Transactions

With reference to the pro-forma income statement shown in these notes, the table in question shows:

20

i. the adjustment of the item “Revenues from players’ rights” due to: (i) the full derecognition (storno integrale) of the
capital gains recorded in the historical financial statements following the sale of players through so-called “cross-
transactions”, and (ii) the adjustment of the value of the capital gains realised following the sales of players
previously acquired through so-called “cross-transactions”; this adjustment is equal to the difference between the